

Sessions Case No. 128/2017

11/04.07.2018

Today stands fixed for ER of WA of accused Sanjay Prakash. No ER of WA is filed.

Ld Addl. P.P. is present in Court.

By an order dt. 13.11.17 warrant of arrest was issued against Sanjay Prakash, s/o Ram Layek Singh of village Ahiapur, PS- Ahiapur, Dist.- Muzafarpur, Bihar in c/w the present sessions case arising out of Chakulia PS case no.642/14 dt. 02.12.14 u/s 498A/307 IPC r/w sec.3/4 of D.P. Act, as the accused failed to appear in court.

The officer in charge of Ahiapur P.S. was directed to execute the warrant and file execution report on 19.01.18. No report was filed on the date so fixed and this court had issued strong reminder to the officer in charge of Ahiapur PS to execute the warrant of arrest. Such strong reminders also failed to evoke any response and by an order dt. 13.07.18 the Superintendent of Police, Muzafarpur, Bihar was requested to see that the warrant of arrest was executed. It is unfortunate that the SP, Muzafarpur, Bihar also failed to take appropriate steps and a strong and urgent reminder was once again given to the concerned officer in charge of Ahiapur PS through the SP, Muzafarpur, Bihar on 04.06.18 fixing today for filing execution report. Today as usual no ER has been filed. No communication has also been received from the SP, Muzafarpur, Bihar.

In view of the conduct of the officer in charge of Ahiapur PS this Court is constrained to take harsh measures against the said officer in charge. The officer in charge of Ahiapur PS is directed to personally present in Court on 01.08.18 to explain the reasons as to why no ER of WA issued against accused Sanjay Prakash has been filed in Court in spite of repeated reminders.

The Superintendent of Police, Muzafarpur, Bihar is requested to ensure the presence of the officer in charge of Ahiapur PS in Court on the date so fixed.

Let a copy of this order be given to the Superintendent of Police, Muzafarpur, Bihar and the officer in charge of Ahiapur PS for their information and necessary steps.

Dictd. & cortd.

Addl.S.J.

Addl. Sessions. Judge,
2nd Court, Islampur, U/Dinajpur.

