

Sessions Case No. 128/2017

19/23.04.2019

Accused Sanjay Prakash Singh is brought from correctional home.

The bail application filed by the accused is taken up for consideration.

The ld advocate representing the accused submitted that since the date of commitment, the accused was not informed about the subsequent dates by his erstwhile advocate and as such he was unaware about the proceedings of this case. The ld counsel also submitted that the accused should not be made to suffer for the laches of his advocate. He therefore prayed that the accused be released on bail.

The Ld APP in charge raised objection to the prayer for bail.

Heard the ld counsels for the parties. Considered their submissions. On perusal of the record I find that the accused surrendered before this Court on 10.04.19 and is in custody since then. Therefore considering the period of detention already undergone by the accused, I am inclined to enlarge him on bail. The accused may find bail on furnishing bond of Rs. 5000/- with 2 sureties of like amount, one of which must be local subject to satisfaction of the Ld ACJM, Islampur on further condition that he will attend the Court regularly to face trial.

If on bail, to 02.05.19 for appearance of the accused and framing of charge.

Dictd. & cortd.

Addl.S.J.

Addl. Sessions. Judge,  
2<sup>nd</sup> Court, Islampur, U/Dinajpur.